UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 30, 2023

VAHANNA TECH EDGE ACQUISITION I CORP.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

British Virgin Islands (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-41094 (Commission File Number) 98-1600102 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1230 Avenue of the Americas, 16th Floor New York, New York 10020 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (347) 745-6448

Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Units, each consisting of one Class A ordinary	VHNAU	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
share and one-half of one redeemable warrant		
Class A ordinary shares, par value \$0.0001 per	VHNA	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
share		
Warrants, each warrant exercisable for one Class A	VHNAW	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
ordinary share, each at an exercise price of \$11.50		
per share		
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is inte	ended to simultaneously satisfy the	filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
following provisions:		
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the	Securities Act (17 CFR 230 425)	
- Tritten communications pursuant to reac 425 under the	3 Securities Fiet (17 GFR 250.425)	

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
 □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14tt-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 GFR 240.14tt-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 1.01 Entry Into A Material Definitive Agreement.

As previously disclosed, on February 10, 2023, Vahanna Tech Edge Acquisition I Corp., a British Virgin Islands business company (the "Company"), entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") with Vahanna Merger Sub Corp., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company ("Merger Sub"), and Roadzen, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Roadzen").

On June 29, 2023, the Company, Merger Sub and Roadzen entered into a First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Amendment"), pursuant to which the Merger Agreement was revised to update and clarify the terms of the New Roadzen 2023 Incentive Plan (the "LTIP") and the New Roadzen 2023 Employee Stock Purchase Plan to be submitted for shareholder approval at the extraordinary general meeting, including reducing the number of shares to be initially reserved under the LTIP from 14% of the issued and outstanding shares of the combined company immediately following the closing of the business combination to 10%.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the terms and conditions of the Amendment, the form of which is filed as Exhibit 2.1 hereto and is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits:

Exhibit No.	Description
2.1	Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 29, 2023.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRI, document)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

VAHANNA TECH EDGE ACQUISITION I CORP

By: /s/ Karan Puri

Name: Karan Puri

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Dated: June 30, 2023

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger (this "Amendment"), dated as of June 29, 2023, is entered into by and among Vahanna Tech Edge Acquisition I Corp., a British Virgin Islands business company ("Vahanna"), Vahanna Merger Sub Corp., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned Subsidiary of Vahanna ("Merger Sub"), and Roadzen, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"). Except as otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Merger Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Vahanna, Merger Sub and the Company are parties to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of February 10, 2023 (the "Merger Agreement");

WHEREAS, Section 2.2(b)(v) of the Merger Agreement provides, among other things, that the Parties shall reserve a number of Vahanna Common Shares for issuance under the New Incentive Plan based on the number of Vahanna Common Shares outstanding immediately following the Closing;

WHEREAS, Vahanna and the Company desire to adjust the terms of the Merger Agreement insofar as they relate to the New Incentive Plan;

WHEREAS, Section 8.3 of the Merger Agreement provides that, prior to the Closing, the Merger Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written agreement executed and delivered by duly authorized officers of Vahanna and the Company; and

WHEREAS, Vahanna and the Company desire to amend the Merger Agreement pursuant to Section 8.3 thereof in the manner set forth in this Amendment.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, each intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Amendment to Section 2.2(b)(v). Section 2.2(b)(v) of the Merger Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:
- (v) New Incentive Plan. The Parties shall reserve certain shares of Vahanna Common Shares for issuance under an incentive plan (the "New Incentive Plan"), which shall consist of two components: (x) a long-term incentive plan, pursuant to which Vahanna may grant cash and equity incentive awards and compensation to officers, directors, employees and other eligible service providers (the "LTIP"), and (y) an employee stock purchase plan (the "ESPP"), in each case in substantially the forms set forth in Exhibit G and Exhibit H, respectively, annexed hereto, which the board of directors of Vahanna shall adopt prior to the Vahanna Shareholder Meeting and recommend to the Vahanna Shareholders that the same be authorized and approved at the Vahanna Shareholder Meeting. As soon as practicable following the expiration of the sixty (60) day period following the date Vahanna has filed current Form 10 information with the SEC reflecting its status as an entity that is not a shell company, Vahanna shall file an effective registration statement on Form S-8 (or any successor form, or if Form S-8 is not available, other appropriate forms) with respect to (A) the Vahanna Common Shares underlying the Vahanna Converted RSUs, (B) the Vahanna Common Shares underlying the LTIP, and (C) the Vahanna Common Shares underlying the ESPP and shall use its reasonable best efforts to maintain the effectiveness of such registration statement or registration statements

(and maintain the current status of the prospectus or prospectuses contained therein) for so long as the Vahanna Converted RSUs, the LTIP and the ESPP remain outstanding.

- 2. <u>Ratification of Agreement and Plan of Merger; References</u>. Except as expressly and specifically set forth herein, the Merger Agreement, all of the terms, conditions and other provisions of the Merger Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall continue to be in full force and effect in accordance with their respective terms and nothing contained herein or in any other communication prior to the execution and delivery hereof shall be construed as a waiver by, or consent from, any Party of any condition, any covenant or other provision of the Merger Agreement. No reference to this Amendment need be made in any instrument or document making reference to the Agreement, and any reference to the Agreement in any such instrument or document shall be deemed to refer to the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.
- 3. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Waiver of Trial by Jury</u>. The provisions of Sections 8.5 (*Governing Law*), 8.15 (*Waiver of Jury Trial*) and 8.16 (*Jurisdiction*) of the Merger Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth in full herein and shall apply hereto mutatis mutandis.
- 4. <u>Headings</u>. The headings to the sections and exhibits contained in this Amendment are for convenience only and shall not be considered a part of or affect the construction or interpretation of any provision of this Amendment.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to constitute one instrument. Counterparts may be delivered via electronic mail (including pdf or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, *e.g.*, www.docusign.com) or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes.
- 6. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Amendment and the Merger Agreement (together with the Ancillary Documents, as applicable) constitute the entire agreement among the Parties with respect to the subject matter covered in this Amendment and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, among the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has caused this Amendment to be duly executed on its behalf as of the day and year first above written.

VAHANNA TECH EDGE ACQUISITION I CORP.

By: /s/ Karan Puri

Name: Karan Puri

Title: Chief Executive Officer

VAHANNA MERGER SUB CORP.

By: /s/ Karan Puri

Name: Karan Puri

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER]

ROADZEN, INC.

By: /s/ Rohan Malhotra

Name: Rohan Malhotra Title: Chief Executive Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER]

EVIIDIT	
EXHIBIT	G

LTIP

(See attached)

[EXHIBIT G]

ESPP

(See attached)

[Ехнівіт Н]